COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ln	th	Δ	N/	2	tte	r r	٦f	F.
	ш	—	ıv	_	!!⊏	ıι	"	Ι.

LOGAN TELEPHONE COOPERATIVE, INC.)	
COMPLAINANT)	CASE NO.
V.)	2021-00248
EAST LOGAN WATER DISTRICT, INC.)	
DEFENDANT)	

ORDER

On January 10, 2022, Commission Staff (Staff) served a first request for information to East Logan Water District (East Logan Water), and on January 12, 2022, Staff filed a first request for information to Logan Telephone Cooperative, Inc. (Logan Telephone).

On January 18, 2022, East Logan Water filed a motion for an extension of time to respond to Staff's data requests to February 18, 2022. In support of its motion, East Logan Water states that it only has two office employees, and that it is currently transitioning its records and operations to a new computer system. East Logan Water asserts that compiling and assembling responses to the data requests would likely result in a disruption of operations. East Logan Water states that the requested extension will not unduly delay this proceeding, and that it makes the request in good faith.

On January 25, 2022, Logan Telephone filed a motion for the same extension of time to respond to Staff's data requests as sought by East Logan Water. In support of its

motion, Logan Telephone states that it does not have sufficient information at this time to fully respond to the requests. Logan Telephone states that its motion is made in good faith and not for purposes of delay.

Having reviewed the motions, the Commission finds East Logan Water and Logan Telephone have each established good cause to grant the extension because the parties need additional time to fully respond to Staff's First Requests for Information. The Commission finds that it should therefore grant the parties' motions for extension.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. East Logan Water's motion for extension is granted.
- 2. East Logan Water shall file its responses to Staff's First Request for Information on or before February 18, 2022.
 - 3. Logan Telephone's motion for extension is granted.
- 4. Logan Telephone shall file its responses to Staff's First Request for Information on or before February 18, 2022.

By the Commission

ENTERED

FEB 08 2022 rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Christopher S. Zelli Dinsmore & Shohl, LLP 101 South Fifth Street Suite 2500 Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

*Gerald E Wuetcher Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

*Logan Telephone Cooperative, Inc. dba LTC 10725 Bowling Green Road P. O. Box 97 Auburn, KY 42206

*John E Selent Dinsmore & Shohl, LLP 101 South Fifth Street Suite 2500 Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

*East Logan Water District, Inc. East Logan Water District, Inc. 333 S Franklin Street Russellville, KY 42276

*Edward T Depp Dinsmore & Shohl, LLP 101 South Fifth Street Suite 2500 Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202